conjunction with the consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s Annual Report for the year

ended December 31, 2022.

There have been no material changes to the Company’s significant accounting policies as of and for the six

months ended June 30, 2023, as compared to the significant accounting policies described in the Annual

Report.

98 BEIGENE, LTD.   •   2023   INTERIM REPORT

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. REVISION OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As discussed in Note 1, the Company revised certain prior period financial statements to correct an error
related to the valuation of net deferred tax assets, the impact of which was immaterial to its previously filed
financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2022 (See Note 1). Specifically, a valuation allowance
should have been recorded on all net deferred tax assets and such a valuation allowance was not previously
recorded. A summary of revisions to the Company’s previously reported financial statements for the
comparative periods presented within this interim report is presented below.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

As Reported Adjustments As Revised

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Income tax expense 26,889 (4,799) 22,090

Net loss (1,005,723) 4,799 (1,000,924)

Net loss per share (in US$) (0.75) – (0.75)

Net loss per ADS (in US$) (9.80) 0.05 (9.75)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss (unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

As Reported Adjustments As Revised

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Net loss (1,005,723) 4,799 (1,000,924)

Comprehensive loss (1,106,123) 4,799 (1,101,324)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

As Reported Adjustments As Revised

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Operating activities:

Net loss (1,005,723) 4,799 (1,000,924)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to

 net cash used in operating activities:

Deferred income tax benefits 7,550 (6,995) 555

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Other assets 32,315 20 32,335

Accrued expenses and other payables 19,525 1,643 21,168

Other liabilities (2,114) 533 (1,581)

Net cash used in operating activities (616,522) – (616,522)

99 BEIGENE, LTD.   •   2023   INTERIM REPORT

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. REVISION OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity (unaudited)

Accumulated Deficit Total Equity

As Reported Adjustments As Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Balance at December 31, 2021 (4,966,103) (110,424) (5,076,527) 6,242,987 (110,424) 6,132,563

Net loss (1,005,723) 4,799 (1,000,924) (1,005,723) 4,799 (1,000,924)

Balance at June 30, 2022 (5,971,826) (105,625) (6,077,451) 5,302,544 (105,625) 5,196,919

3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Company measures certain financial assets and liabilities at fair value. Fair value is determined based

upon the exit price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction

between market participants, as determined by either the principal market or the most advantageous market.

Inputs used in the valuation techniques to derive fair values are classified based on a three-level hierarchy, as

follows:

Level 1 – Observable inputs that reflect quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active

[…]

December 31, 2024, whichever is earlier. The Settlement Agreement provides for a settlement and release by

each party of claims arising from or relating to the Arbitration, the LSA, the QA and the SSA, as well as other

disputes and potential disputes between the parties, in each case subject to and in accordance with the terms

and conditions of the Agreement.

BEIGENE, LTD.   •   2023   INTERIM REPORT 137

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S.

GAAP, which differ in certain respects from International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The effects

of material differences between the financial information of the Company prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRS

are as follows:

Six months ended June 30, 2023

Amounts as

reported under

U.S. GAAP IFRS adjustments

Amounts

under IFRS

US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement of

 operations data

Share-based

compensation

and related tax

(note (i))

Income taxes

in the

interim period

(note (iii))

Lease

(note (iv))

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Research and development (831,348) (13,557) – 830 (844,075)

Selling, general and administrative (723,533) (13,107) – 650 (735,990)

Interest income (expense), net 31,086 – – (1,556) 29,530

Loss before income tax expense (704,402) (26,664) – (76) (731,142)

Income tax (expense) benefit (25,166) (1,567) 7,376 – (19,357)

Net loss (729,568) (28,231) 7,376 (76) (750,499)

138 BEIGENE, LTD.   •   2023   INTERIM REPORT

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (Continued)

Six months ended June 30, 2022

Amounts as

reported under

U.S. GAAP IFRS adjustments

Amounts

under IFRS

US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement of operations data

Share-based

compensation

and related tax

(note (i))

US$’000

Research and development (768,122) (5,520) (773,642)

Selling, general and administrative (625,976) (4,044) (630,020)

Loss before income tax expense (978,834) (9,564) (988,398)

Income tax expense (22,090) (15,102) (37,192)

Net loss (1,000,924) (24,666) (1,025,590)

BEIGENE, LTD.   •   2023   INTERIM REPORT 139

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (Continued)

As at June 30, 2023

Amounts as

reported under

U.S. GAAP IFRS adjustments

Amounts

under IFRS

US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated balance sheet data

Share-based

compensation

and related tax

(note (i))

Preferred

Shares

(note (ii))

Income taxes

in the

interim period

(note (iii))

Lease

(note (iv))

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Operating lease right-of-use assets 99,442 – – – (2,381) 97,041

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 255,050 – – 7,376 – 262,426

Total assets 5,728,736 – – 7,376 (2,381) 5,733,731

Additional paid-in capital 11,752,019 28,231 – – – 12,296,186

208,042* 307,894* – –

Accumulated deficit (7,809,910) (28,231) – 7,376 (76) (8,349,082)

(208,042)* (307,894)* – (2,305)*

Total equity 3,798,559 – – 7,376 (2,381) 3,803,554

140 BEIGENE, LTD.   •   2023   INTERIM REPORT

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (Continued)

As at December 31, 2022

Amounts as

reported under

U.S. GAAP IFRS adjustments

Amounts

under IFRS

US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated balance sheet data

Share-based

compensation

and related tax

(note (i))

Preferred

Shares

 (note (ii))

Lease

(note (iv))

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Operating lease right-of-use assets 109,960 – – (2,305) 107,655

Total assets 6,379,290 – – (2,305) 6,376,985

Additional paid-in capital 11,540,979 33,993 – – 12,056,915

174,049* 307,894* –

Accumulated deficit (7,080,342) (33,993) – (2,305) (7,598,583)

10,311 – –

(184,360)* (307,894)* –

Total equity 4,383,355 – – (2,305) 4,381,050

* IFRS adjustments brought forward from prior years.

Notes:

(i) Share based compensation and related tax

Under U.S. GAAP, the Company has elected to recognize compensation expense using the straight-line method for

all employee equity awards granted with graded vesting based on service conditions provided that the amount of

compensation cost recognized at any date is at least equal to the portion of the grant date value of the options that

are vested at that date.

Under IFRS, the accelerated method is required to recognize compensation expense for all employee equity awards

granted with graded vesting.